

<+

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO. 3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 296 OF 2008

JT.ACTION COMMITTEE ON DELIMITATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 11813 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for vacating stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 123 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25347 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to place addl. documents on record and exemption from filing C/C of the impugned Judgment and c/delay in filing process fee and permission to place additional documents on record and permission to place addl. documents)

W.P(C) NO. 326 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and with office report)

W.P(C) NO. 438 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5766 of 2007

[with appln. for directions and stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/08/2013 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

WP 296

Mr. S.B. Sanyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. Stephen K. Yanthen, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.

WP 123

Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.

WP 326

Mr. Sundeep Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal K. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.

Mr. S. Abhay, Adv.

SLP 5766

Mr. Sundeep Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

WP 438

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. C.M. Kennedy, Adv.

Ms. Priya Aristotle, Adv.

SLP 11813 Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

SLP 25347 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.P. Mukundan, Adv.
Mr. Koza, Adv.
Mr. Prakash T.A., Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.
Mr. Vasav Anantharaman, Adv.

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.B. Meitei, Adv.

Ms. Vertika Sahay Walia, Adv. for
M/s Corporate Law Group

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. C.M. Kennedy, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 10.7.2013, this group of matters was adjourned as the parties prayed for time to find out the status of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 22662-22664 of 2007 filed by the Delimitation Commission challenging the interlocutory orders dated July 19, 2007, August 16, 2007 and October 15, 2007 of the High Court of Gauhati passed in PIL No. 67 of 2006 and also the present status of PIL No. 67 of 2006 titled "Chakhesang Public Organisation & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors." filed before the Gauhati High Court.

2. Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 4 - State of Nagaland submits that insofar as Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 22662-22664 of 2007 are concerned, these have been dismissed as withdrawn by this Court on 4.5.2009. He has placed before us the copy of that order.

3. From the perusal of the order dated 4.5.2009, it transpires that S.L.P. (C) Nos. 22662-22664 of 2007 and few other special leave petitions were permitted to be withdrawn and dismissed as such. Counsel for the parties perhaps were not aware of the order dated 4.5.2009 on the earlier date.

4. Be that as it may, Writ Petition (C) No. 67 of 2006 is still pending before the High Court of Gauhati.

5. Learned senior counsel and counsel for the parties submit that in that view of the matter, hearing of this group of matters has to be deferred.

6. List this group of matters after four months.

